concluded that there is no significant impact of HKFRS 15 on revenue recognition as at 1 January 2018, except for
the certain reclassification of assets and liabilities.

Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used under HKFRS 15:

• Contract assets for unbilled work in progress in relation to construction contracts were previously presented as
amounts due from customers for contract work.

• Contract liabilities for advances from customers in relation to construction contracts were previously included in
trade and other payables.

• Contract liabilities for cumulative progress billing to customers over the cumulative work in progress in relation
to construction contracts were previously presented as amounts due to customers for contract work.

  Impact on the financial statements

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11
that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

31 December 2017 as
originally presented

Reclassifications under
HKFRS 15

1 January 2018
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets — 1,255,340 1,255,340
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 1,255,340 (1,255,340) —

Contract liabilities — 96,065 96,065
Amounts due to customers for

contract work 42,954 (42,954) —
Trade and other payables 438,481 (53,111) 385,370

  Accounting policies for revenue recognition applied from 1 January 2018

Under HKFRS 15, revenues are recognised when or as the control of the asset is transferred to the customer.
Depending on the terms of the contract and the laws that apply to the contract, control of the asset may transfer
over time or at a point in time. Control of the asset is transferred over time if the Group’s performance:

• Provides all of the benefits received and consumed simultaneously by the customer; or

• Creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or

• Do not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment